Nationalism
in Uzbekistan

A Soviet Republic’s Road
to Sovereignty

James Critchlow

Westview Press
BOULDER ¢ SAN FRANCISCO « OXFORD



This Westview softcover edition is printed on acid-free paper and bound in library-quality,
coated covers that carry the highest rating of the National Association of State Textbook
Administrators, in consultation with the Association of American Publishers and the Book

Manufacturers’ Institute.

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced or transmi.tted in any
form or by any means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopy, recording, or any
information storage and retrieval system, without permission in writing from the publisher.

Copyright ©® 1991 by Westview Press, Inc.

Published in 1991 in the United States of America by Westview Press, Inc., 5500 Central
Avenue, Boulder, Colorado 80301-2847, and in the United Kingdom by Westview Press,
36 Lonsdale Road, Summertown, Oxford OX2 7EW

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data
Critchlow, James.

Nationalism in Uzbekistan : a Soviet republic’s road to
sovereignty / by James Critchlow.

. cm,

Includes bibliographical references and index.

ISBN 0-8133-8403-6

1. Uzbek S.S.R.—History—Autonomy and independence movements.
2. Nationalism—Uzbek S.SR. 3. Soviet Union—Ethnic relations.
L. Title.
DK948.86.C75 1991

958.7—dc20 91-272?15

Printed and bound in the United States of America

The paper used in this publication meets the requirements
of the American National Standard for Permanence of Paper
for Printed Library Materials Z39.48-1984.

TORG RN R I 7 S 6 TS SR { S 3 s 7




Contents

List of Tables ix
Preface xi
Acknowledgments xvii
Map of Uzbekistan _ xix
PART ONE
The Rise of Uzbek Nationalism
1 Who Are the Uzbeks? 3
2 Prelude to Perestroika:

Signs of Emerging Nationalism 17
3 The Post-Brezhnev Crackdown:

"Corruption,” Nationalism and the Elites 39
PARTTWO
Uzbek Nationalism Today: Selected Themes

Introduction to Part Two 57
4 The Cotton Monoculture 61
5 Rape of the Environment 77
6 Objection to the Russian Presence 99



Contents

7 Undoing the Russian Version of History
8 Resistance to Authority

9 The Recruit "Murder" Scandal

10 The Islamic Factor

PART THREE

Problems of Sovereignty

11 Uzbekistan in Transition

Afterword: The Shape of Things to Come
Glossary

Bibliography
Index

viii

119
137
157

167

191
205
213
215
219



Tables

2.1

2.2

23

24

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

Tables

Roster of Central Asian First
Secretaries in 1982

The De-Russification of Uzbek

Comparison of Average Monthly
Circulation Figures for Newspapers

Comparison of Average Monthly
Circulation Figures for Literary Journals

Land Sown to Cotton, by Year
Cotton Sowings
Land Under Irrigation

Population of Uzbekistan in
Millions by Year

ix

19

25

26

27

2



NATIONALISM IN UZBEKISTAN
A Soviet Republic’s Road ro Sovereigaty
James Critchlow

Drawing from a wide range of Uzbek and Russian sources, James

Critchlow analyzes significant developments leading up to Uzbekis

- declaration of sovereignty and examines the outlook for the republi

i - emergence as an independent international player. The author’s primary

_focus is on the Uzbek elites’ attitudes and their efforts to throw off

. Moscow’s hegemony by using popular grievances to mobilize mass sup-
. port against the central Soviet government.

. Critchlow traces local grievances to two roots. The first is Uzbekistan’s

e_cades long economlc exp]o:tat:on by Moscow through tne imptralt'm‘

,_taru:l o - central. governments failure to adequately t.umpened ¢
z“bekgstah for these hardshlps a cl for the Lepubhc s over a!] contribution
S L1

: rorder rmd otha’r mfarmrmm? please write to:
5 . WESTVIEW PRESS

P 5500 Central Avenue

Boulder, Colorado 80301-234;



