# Nationalism in Uzbekistan

A Soviet Republic's Road to Sovereignty

James Critchlow

Westview Press
BOULDER • SAN FRANCISCO • OXFORD

This Westview softcover edition is printed on acid-free paper and bound in library-quality, coated covers that carry the highest rating of the National Association of State Textbook Administrators, in consultation with the Association of American Publishers and the Book Manufacturers' Institute.

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopy, recording, or any information storage and retrieval system, without permission in writing from the publisher.

Copyright @ 1991 by Westview Press, Inc.

Published in 1991 in the United States of America by Westview Press, Inc., 5500 Central Avenue, Boulder, Colorado 80301-2847, and in the United Kingdom by Westview Press, 36 Lonsdale Road, Summertown, Oxford OX2 7EW

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data Critchlow, James.

Nationalism in Uzbekistan: a Soviet republic's road to sovereignty / by James Critchlow.

p. cm.

Includes bibliographical references and index.

ISBN 0-8133-8403-6

1. Uzbek S.S.R.—History—Autonomy and independence movements.

2. Nationalism-Uzbek S.S.R. 3. Soviet Union-Ethnic relations.

I. Title.

DK948.86.C75 1991

958'.7-dc20

91-27668 CIP

Printed and bound in the United States of America

The paper used in this publication meets the requirements of the American National Standard for Permanence of Paper for Printed Library Materials Z39.48-1984.

10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2

### **Contents**

Pr	st of Tables reface sknowledgments ap of Uzbekistan	ix xi xvii xix
P.A	ART ONE	
Th	ne Rise of Uzbek Nationalism	
1	Who Are the Uzbeks?	3
2	Prelude to Perestroika:	
	Signs of Emerging Nationalism	17
3	The Post-Brezhnev Crackdown:	
	"Corruption," Nationalism and the Elites	39
PA	ART TWO	
Uz	bek Nationalism Today: Selected Themes	
	Introduction to Part Two	57
4	The Cotton Monoculture	61
5	Rape of the Environment	77
6	Objection to the Russian Presence	99

#### Contents

7	Undoing the Russian Version of History	119	
8	Resistance to Authority	137	
9	The Recruit "Murder" Scandal	157	
10	The Islamic Factor	167	
PART THREE Problems of Sovereignty			
11	Uzbekistan in Transition	191	
Afterword: The Shape of Things to Come			
Glossary Bibliography Index			

## **Tables**

7	a	h	1	0	c
1	ш	U	٤	Ľ	3

2.1	Roster of Central Asian First Secretaries in 1982	19
2.2	The De-Russification of Uzbek	25
2.3	Comparison of Average Monthly Circulation Figures for Newspapers	26
2.4	Comparison of Average Monthly Circulation Figures for Literary Journals	27
4.1	Land Sown to Cotton, by Year	63
4.2	Cotton Sowings	64
4.3	Land Under Irrigation	66
4.4	Population of Uzbekistan in Millions by Year	70

## NATIONALISM IN UZBEKISTAN A Soviet Republic's Road to Sovereignty

James Critchlow

Drawing from a wide range of Uzbek and Russian sources, James Critchlow analyzes significant developments leading up to Uzbekistan's declaration of sovereignty and examines the outlook for the republic's emergence as an independent international player. The author's primary focus is on the Uzbek elites' attitudes and their efforts to throw off Moscow's hegemony by using popular grievances to mobilize mass support against the central Soviet government.

Critchlow traces local grievances to two roots. The first is Uzbekistan's decades-long economic exploitation by Moscow through the imposition of an intensive cotton monoculture, the accumulated effects of which have been massive environmental degradation, illness, and death. The second is the central government's failure to adequately compensate Uzbekistan for these hardships and for the republic's overall contribution to the Soviet economy, while having further impoverished Uzbeks by limiting the range of their cultural and political expression. Among the manifestations of Uzbek resistance explored here are protests against russification and compulsory military conscription; persistent and open adherence to religious traditions; and loyalty above all to local political, ethnic, and family ties—which frequently has led Moscow to charge the republic's leadership with 'nepotism' and 'corruption.'

Now that their campaign for sovereignty has triumphed, will Uzbek leaders be able to solve the knotty political and economic problems their republic still faces? The analysis offered here illuminates this question and suggests possible answers.

James Critchlow, a former senior U.S. government analyst of Soviet affairs specializing in Central Asian politics, is currently a fellow at the Russian Research Center, Harvard University

For order and other information, please write to:

WESTVIEW PRESS 5500 Central Avenue Boulder, Colorado 80301-2847